Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest

NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN.

Eligibility:

Promotions are open to residents of North Carolina and South Carolina, who are 21 years of age or older as of their date of entry in this promotion in order to qualify. Contestants must show proof of identification at the time of procession. The Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest is subject to federal, state, and local laws and regulations and void where prohibited by law. Queen City Audio, Video and Appliances' employees, its subsidiaries, affiliates, suppliers, partners, builders/designer contracts, advertising and promotion agencies, and directors (collectively the "Employees"), as well as members of an Employees' immediate family and/or those living in the same household of Employees are ineligible to participate in the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest.

Agreement to Rules:

By entering the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest, the Entrant ("You") agrees to abide by the Sponsor's ("Queen City Audio, Video & Appliances") Official Rules and decisions, which are fully and unconditionally binding in all respects. The Sponsor reserves the right to refuse, withdraw, or disqualify any entry at any time at the Sponsor's sole discretion. By entering the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest, You represent and warrant that You are eligible to participate based on the eligibility requirements explained in the Official Rules. Sponsor and/or their affiliate prize partners also have the right to remove you or revoke prize if You or Your guest is acting in an inappropriate manner. You also agree to accept the decisions of the Sponsor as final and binding as it relates to the content of the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest.

Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest Entry Period:

This promotion begins on July 14, 2022 at 8 a.m. EST and ends on November 20 at 11:59 p.m. EST. To be eligible for the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest, entries must be received within the specified Entry Period.

How to Enter:

Eligible entrants can enter the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest by submitting an entry via the online form provided <u>here</u>. No purchase is necessary. Once entered you do not need to re-enter weekly. By entering you are allowing Sponsor to contact you by phone or email. You can opt out of notifications at any time but will no longer be eligible for prizes. If you make an appliance, electronics, grill, mattress, or furniture purchase (excluding builders/contract sales) you are automatically entered once your email is

provided. As a participant, your entry must fully meet all contest requirements, as specified in the Official Rules, in order to be eligible to win a prize. Incomplete entries or those that do not adhere to the Official Rules or specifications will be disqualified at the Sponsor's sole discretion. Some prizes may require additional information in order to claim. One prize per household and individual cannot win more than once. Builder/Contract sales are excluded. Weekly giveaways will start July 18, 2022. The last week for prize giveaway and selection is the week of November 14, 2022. Previous weeks winners will be selected and announced the following Monday.

How to Claim the Prize:

The Winner has 1 week from notification to claim prize or prize will be forfeited. The prizes can be picked up at any time during the stores' normal operating hours Monday-Friday, excluding holidays, at one of our 6 locations or warehouse. Winners are required to provide a valid government-issued photo identification depicting the proof of age. The winner has 1 week from notification to claim prize or prize will be forfeited.

Prizes:

The Winner(s) of the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest (the "Winner") will receive prizes. The actual/appraised prize value may differ at the time the prize is awarded. The prize(s) shall be determined solely by the Sponsor. There shall be no cash or other prize substitution permitted except at the Sponsor's discretion. The prize is non-transferable. The Winner, upon acceptance of the prize, is solely responsible for all expenses related to the prize, including without limitation any and all local, state, and federal taxes. The Winner shall not transfer assignment of the prize to others nor shall the Winner request the cash equivalent or prize substitution. Any prize valued over \$600 may require the submission of a 1099. By accepting the prize, the selected Winner grants permission for the Sponsor to use the Winner's likeness, entry, and name for purposes of advertising and trade without further compensation unless prohibited by law

Rights Granted by Promotion Participants:

By submitting an entry (e.g., text, video, photo, etc.) into the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest, You understand and agree that the Sponsor, any individual acting on the Sponsor's behalf, and the licensees successors, and assigns of the Sponsor shall, where permitted by law, have the right to print, publish, broadcast, distribute and use in any media known now or hereafter developed, in perpetuity, worldwide, and without limitation, your submission, name, photo, portrait, voice, likeness, image, statements about the Queen City 70th Anniversary Contest, and your biographical information for news, publicity, advertising, promotional purposes, trade, information, and public relations without any further notice, review, consent, compensation, or remuneration.